
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Liz Athorn 
Direct Line: 01246 959612 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Planning 
Committee 

 

 27 June 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on 
WEDNESDAY, 5 JULY 2023 at 1.00 pm in Committee Room 2, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEETING WILL BE PRECEDED BY THE 
FOLLOWING SITE VISITS. 

 
Planning Committee Members should assemble in Committee Room 2 at 
11am. Ward members wishing to be present should attend on site as 
indicated below:- 
  
1. 
  

11.30am  Land at Tapton Business Park, Woodall 
Homes Ltd 
CHE/22/00604/FUL 
  

      
      
      
      
      
  

Public Document Pack



 

Members are reminded that only those attending on site will be eligible to 
take part in the debate and make a decision on these items, unless a 
reasonable adjustment is in place by prior arrangement. Members intending 
to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, or any other matter which 
would prevent them taking part in discussions on an item, should not attend 
the site visit for it. 
A reasonable adjustment meeting will take place at 10.30am in Committee 
Room 2 for those not able to attend the site visits.  
                                                                                                    
Ward members are invited to attend on site and should confirm their 
attendance by contacting Liz Athorn on tel. 01246 959612    or via e-mail:  
liz.athorn@chesterfield.gov.uk by 9.00 a.m. on Wednesday, 5th July 2023. 
 If you do not confirm your attendance, it will be assumed that you will not 
be attending on site. 

  
Please ensure that all mobile phones are switched off during site visits and 
at the meeting at the Town Hall. 
   

1.    Apologies for Absence  
  

2.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests Relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

3.    Applications for Planning Permission - Plans Determined by the 
Committee (Pages 3 - 106) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 

mailto:liz.athorn@chesterfield.gov.uk


 
 
 
COMMITTEE/SUB   Planning Committee 
 
 
DATE OF MEETING   5th July 2023 
 
 
TITLE  DETERMINATION OF 
  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
PUBLICITY   *For Publication 
 
 
CONTENTS SUMMARY  See attached index 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  See attached reports 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND For each of the attached 
PAPERS reports, the background papers 

consist of the file specified in the 
top right hand corner on the 
front page of the report.  Those 
background papers on the file 
which do not disclose exempt or 
confidential information are 
open to public inspection at the 
office of the Development 
Management and Conservation 
Manager – Planning Services.  
Additional background papers (if 
any) will be separately listed in 
the report.    

  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Case Officer: Paul Staniforth   File No:   CHE/22/00604/FUL 
Tel. No:   (01246) 959669   Plot No: 2/1637 
Ctte Date:  5th July 2023  

 
ITEM 1 

 
FULL APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 

DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS, TO BE REPLACED BY THE 
ERECTION OF 83 DWELLINGS AND 41 APARTMENTS, 20 FLATS OVER 

GARAGES (FOG) TOGETHER WITH GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL 
UNITS (USE CLASS E), LANDSCAPING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS ON LAND AT TAPTON BUSINESS PARK,  

WOODALL HOMES LTD. 
 
Local Plan: Strategic Site – SS3 Chesterfield Waterside & The Potteries 
Ward:   Spire  
 
1.0   PROCEDURE 
 
1.1 The Applicant, Woodall Homes, lodged an appeal against non-

determination with the Planning Inspectorate on 11th May 2023.  
 

1.2 The Application will now be determined as an Appeal by an 
appointed Planning Inspector through the process of a Public 
Inquiry which is scheduled to sit for 6 days commencing on 19th 
September 2023. 

 
1.3 The Appellant’s appeal has removed the Council’s opportunity to 

determine the application. The Application would have been 
considered by the Planning Committee had the appeal not been 
issued.          
 

1.4 The report to Planning Committee is therefore intended to 
establish the Council’s position on the Application/Appeal Proposal 
ahead of the Inquiry. It provides advice to the Planning Committee 
to establish how they would have been minded to determine the 
application had the appeal not been issued.  

Page 5



 

 

 
1.5 Council Officers have engaged extensively with the 

Applicant/Appellant prior to the submission of the appeal and, 
contrary to assertions in the Statement of Case, the Council 
considers that it has acted positively and constructively in an open 
dialogue to reach an appropriate decision on the application, 
having regard to its location within the strategic site allocation 
within the adopted local plan. 
 

1.6 This Report explains the Officers’ view that although the Appeal 
Proposal is in accordance with certain parts of the development 
plan, the Appellant has failed (to date) to comply with certain 
requirements: specifically in respect of access/connectivity, open 
space and financial contributions. As a consequence, at the 
present time, Officers consider that the Appeal Proposal remains in 
conflict with the development plan. Whilst the Council has had 
careful regard to all material considerations, it is not considered 
that permission should be granted until this matter is resolved. 
 

1.7 Subject to the Committee’s resolution, Officers will continue to 
work with the Appellant through the course of the Appeal to seek 
resolution of these matters.  

 
2.0   CONSULTATIONS 
 

Local Highways Authority  Comments received – see 
report  

Design Services Comments received – concur 
with LLFA and YWS  

Environmental Services No comments received  
Economic Development Unit Comments received – no 

objection – see repor
[...]
on 5 to requirement within 6 
months – Approved 25th July 2022 

 
4.41 CHE/23/00137/EIA – Screening Opinion for residential 

development of 144 dwellings and retail space at Tapton Business 
Park for Woodall Homes ltd – EIA Not Required 21st March 2023 

 

Page 15



 

 

4.42 CHE/23/00168/DEM – Demolish portal frame single skin 
commercial building at Tapton Business Park for Woodall Homes – 
Prior Approval Not required 31st March 2023 

 
4.43 CHE/23/00236/DEM – Demolish portal frame single skin 

commercial building at Tapton Business Park for Woodall Homes – 
Prior Approval Not required 17th May 2023 
 

5.0  THE PROPOSAL 

5.1 The Application is a full submission and proposes the re-
development of the site with 83 dwellings, 41 apartments and 20 
flats over garages together with commercial units in the ground 
floor of the apartment block. The scheme includes landscaping and 
associated works. The scheme has been reduced from 145 to 144 
units through the course of processing the submission. An extract 
from the latest site layout plan is attached below. 

 
5.2 The scheme reuses the existing vehicular access position from 

Brimington Road providing access into the site with a new 
roadway, ‘Main Street’, which runs down the levels through ‘The 
Square’ to ‘Rotherside Road’ at the west boundary of the site. A 
simple hierarchy of streets is proposed across the site.  

 
5.3 ‘Rotherside Road’ runs parallel to and along the western edge of 

the site providing access to dwellings on the northern portion of the 
site and which is fronted by three and four storey gable fronted 
properties with roof terraces along the riverside. The river fronting 
houses continue to the south part of the site but which are 
accessed by an extension of ‘Rotherside Road’ into a private drive 
arrangement. On the opposite side of ‘Rotherside Road’ between 
the roadway and the river there is an open space area which the 
applicant intends as an opportunity to provide a new river
[...]
n by BWB Consulting Ltd. Dated Dec 2022; 
• Transport assessment by BWB Consulting Ltd dated Aug 

2022; 
• Biodiversity Net Gain Report by FPCR dated Dec 2022; 
• Arboricultural Assessment by FPCR dated Dec 2022; 
• Ecological Appraisal by FPCR dated Aug 2022; 
• Planning Statement by DLP Planning dated Aug 2022; 
• Phase 1 Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental by Eastwood 

& Partners dated 30th March 2022; 
• Noise Assessment by BWB dated Aug 2022;  

Page 21



 

 

• Heritage Impact Assessment by Locus Consulting Ltd dated 
Aug 2022; 

• Townscape Visual Impact Appraisal by FPCR dated Aug 
2022; 

 
6.0  CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

and section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
provides that, ‘applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise’. The relevant 
Development Plan for the area comprises of the Chesterfield 
Borough Local Plan 2018 – 2035 (adopted 15 July 2020). 

 
6.2  Chesterfield Borough Local Plan 2018 – 2035 

CLP1 Spatial Strategy (Strategic Policy)  
CLP2 Principles for Location of Development (Strategic Policy)  
CLP3 Flexibility in Delivery of Housing (Strategic Policy)  
CLP4 Range of Housing  
CLP6 Economic Growth 
CLP8 Vitality and Viability of Centres 
CLP9 Retail 
CLP11 Infrastructure Delivery 
CLP13 Managing the Water Cycle  
CLP14 A Healthy Environment  
CLP15 Green Infrastructure 
CLP16 Biodiversity, Geodiversity and the Ecological Network  
CLP17 Open Space, Play Provision, Sports Facilities and Allotments  
CLP18 Chesterfield Canal 
CLP19 River Corridors 
CLP20 Design  
CLP21 Historic Environment 
CLP22 Influencing the Demand for Travel  
SS3 Chesterfield Waterside and the Potteries 

 
6.3           Other Relevant Policy and Documents 

Page 22



 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Part 2. Achieving sustainable development 
Part 4. Decision-making  
[...]
ation and habitat 
• Landmark residential tower 
• Ground floor parking hidden behind building frontage 
• Perimeter block layout with podium courtyards above at 
grade parking 
 

6.35           The approved Design and Access Statement includes illustrative 
guidance relating to land uses and building heights as shown in 
the extracts below: 

 
 

Page 37



 

 

  
 

 
 
6.36           The Application Site boundary only covers part of the Riverside 

East Character Area. It excludes much of the riverbank, footpath 
to the north, and the bridge over the Rother. The Application Site 
also excludes land on the east side of Brimington Road (former 
Severn Trent Water Board site) and land to the southern end of 
the Site including the car wash site (former Petrol Filing Station) 
and the Parsons Electrical site further to the south 

 

Page 38



 

 

6.37           The unregistered land is in two parts: [1) A narrow strip of land, 
including the riverbank, to the south west of the Application Site 
sandwiched between the river and buildings on the Site and 
which is generally treed and unmanaged (“the South-Western 
parcel”); (2) Land to the north of the Application Site between the 
site and the river edge which includes the route of FP17 and the 
bridge over the river (“the Northern parcel”). This parcel of land 
also includes the route of FP100 which links Brimington Road 
down to the river corridor via a set of stone steps. The areas of 
unregistered land are shown on the plan below which includes 
the north pointer (directing to the right).  

 
 
                  Whilst the land is unregistered, the landowner of the Application 

site has direct access to the south western parcel of the land and 
has placed structures upon it.  There is extensive evidence of 
historic planning application details indicating ownership of the 
area up to the river’s edge.  The omission of this land is the 
cause of the Council’s primary concern in respect of 
access/accessibility, wider connectivity and delivery of a 
comprehensive solution. 

 
6.38           In addition, the application site boundary runs through existing 

buildings on the Site and the Applicant/Appellant has sought 

Page 39



 

 

separate demolitions through the Prior Approval process to deal 
with the anomaly, which have now been granted. Nonetheless 
the exclusion from the site of the unregistered land shown in the 
excerpt above means that the development of the site is not 
being undertaken in a comprehensive manner. It is considered 
that the boundary of the site should have been extended to 
include all of the land between the site and the River Rother, and 
the land including the footpath and pedestrian bridge to the north 
(land which is not currently registered) to allow for proper design 
and delivery of the required infrastructure. 

                      
6.39           The treatment of the edges to the site are vital to the successful 

integration of the development into the wider site area and 
achievement of a good quality scheme. Currently the land is 
overgrown and littered with debris and requires management. It 
provides a physical and visual barrier between the site and the 
river, directly contrary to the Masterplan principles and the 
objectives of policy SS3 identified above. Furthermore, this land 
is the key outlook and a “USP” for the houses being developed 
on the Site which rely upon an attractive outlook toward the river. 
It is therefore essential that the unregistered land is properly 
maintained and delivered as part of the current 
Appeal/Application.  

  
6.40           The Council wrote to the Applicant/Appellant on 20th April 2023 

and advised of the procedure which could be followed to 
progress the issue of the unregistered land within the South 
Western parcel to achieve a comprehensive solution.  It is 
considered that the site owner can claim ownership of the South 
Western parcel through adverse possession. The Council has 
provided the evidence of historic ownership, notably through the 
historic applications. The Applicant has not responded on this 
matter to date.  

 
6.41           If the Applicant/Appellant is unable to deliver such improvements 

themselves, the alternative would be for the Council to seek to 
acquire and improve the land, for example through an unopposed 

Page 40



 

 

Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) process.  In such a 
circumstance the Applicant/Appellant would be expected to provide 
a S106 commuted sum to the Council to cover acquiring this parcel 
of land and to bring it up to the required standard with the 
necessary landscape and habitat improvements.  As the 
comprehensive development and management of the Waterside 
site will rely on effective long-term management and maintenance, 
any planning obligation should also include provisions to bring the 
long term management of the land under the same arrangements 
as the adjacent stretch of riverbank that is within the application 
boundary. This is considered to be only relevant to the South West 
parcel as the footpath to the north will not require acquisition by 
Woodall, as it is already maintained by Derbyshire County Council. 
CPO acquisition is also considered to be the last resort and should 
only be entertained in the event that the simpler solutions of 
inclusion in the boundary, registering the land, or adverse 
possession are not possible. The potential for the applicant to 
argue delay has been considered however if this matter is not 
resolved as part of this scheme, then it would just simply delay the 
completion of this part of the development as any other planning 
obligation would. It is anticipated that for the South West parcel that 
if the land were included as a part of the site then a condition could 
be used to trigger the improvements either as a percentage of the 
dwelling units or a particular part of the site that cannot be 
implemented until it is resolved. 

 
6.42           The Northern parcel of unregistered land includes an existing 

footpath, PROWs FP 17 and FP100.  There is no evidence that 
this has been in the same ownership as the Application site in the 
past and it is currently managed/maintained by Derbyshire 
County Council as the authority responsible for PROW matters. 
The question of acquisition does not arise in respect of the 
northern parcel of land. If not included within the red line 
boundary of the site, the improvement of this stretch of path 
would fall to the public sector and the Applicant/Appellant should 
provide a S106 commuted sum to the Council to cover acquiring 
this parcel of land and bringing it up to the required standard with 

Page 41



 

 

the necessary footpath improvements.  The study undertaken by 
AECOM for the Council provides options together with costs for 
such infrastructure, currently estimated at £131,750. This is a 
budget estimate, based on a visual inspection, using standard 
indices of costs.  This figure also includes preliminaries, design 
and construction risk percentage and is subject to detailed 
development as project progresses.   

6.43           The commuted sum should also cover a contribution to the 
replacement/improvement of the existing footbridge over the 
River Rother. The Section 106 Agreement should also make 
provision to integrate them into the development in the long term. 
This would need to include a sum for the acquisition of relevant 
land, which may require Compulsory Purchase. The study 
undertaken by AECOM for the council provides options together 
with an estimated total budget cost of c£1.7m. This budget 
estimate includes allowance for capital works and percentages 
for preliminaries, design and constructions risk.  The Council 
have identified that based on the proportion of dwellings 
proposed in the Riverside East character area, the appellant 
should make a contribution of 75% of the cost of a replacement 
bridge.    

6.44           
[...]
h confirms 
there is no headroom and creates a deficit however the 
Applicant/Appellant confirms an intention to deliver the scheme. 
The Applicant has already removed its offer of affordable housing 
in an attempt to make the scheme more viable but maintains a 
profit level return of 18.23% which is around £7.6m. The 
opportunity to explore with the Applicant/Appellant a reduced profit 
margin or to redesigning a part of the site to achieve higher value 
units in an attempt to increase funding for infrastructure could 
assist in providing funds in the scheme to deliver on the key 
infrastructure requirements arising out of the development.  

 Technical Details 
 
16.12 In general terms the proposals are considered to be appropriately 

designed having regard to the character of the surrounding area, 
the on site highway standards and the impact on neighbours and 
heritage assets and which take account of the constraints of the 
site having regard to ground conditions, drainage and flooding. 
Whilst a number of concerns have been expressed regarding the 
design of the nodal point area for example, it is considered, on 
balance, that this design issue is not sufficiently harmful to justify a 
refusal of planning permission in its own right. It is considered that 
all technical matters arising from consultees have been 
satisfactorily addressed and which can be dealt with where 
necessary through the imposition of conditions.  

 
17.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
17.1 That Planning Committee would have refused planning permission 

for the development on the basis of the following reason for 
refusal:  

 
 The development is contrary to Policy SS3 of the adopted 

Chesterfield Local Plan 2018-35 which requires that the area “will 
be comprehensively redeveloped in accordance with an approved 
masterplan”.  The conflict with Policy SS3 arises from the failure to 

Page 104



 

 

incorporate and deliver improvements to access routes adjacent to 
the Site, and to address land integral to delivering the green 
infrastructure corridor, thereby to ensure that this area is 
redeveloped in a comprehensive manner, as required by Policy 
SS3 and the Masterplan. The scheme fails to incorporate or 
address two parcels of unregistered land adjacent to the site, and 
therefore fails to provide a connected scheme in a comprehensive 
manner, fails to address wider connectivity, the need for active 
travel and the requirements of Local Plan policies CLP15, CLP20 
and CLP22, and thereby fails to deliver effective regeneration of a 
key strategic site. The development is considered to be in conflict 
with paragraphs 92, 97, 100, 104-106, 110, and 130 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the National Design Guide.   

 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Liz Athorn
	Direct Line: 01246 959612
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Applications for Planning Permission - Plans Determined by the Committee
	COMMITTEE/SUB			Planning Committee
	CHE 22-00604-FUL - Waterside Woodall - Final
	ITEM 1





Minutes of the meeting


 05.07.23 
1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th July, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Callan (Chair) 
 
Councillors B Bingham 

J Bingham 
Brittain 
Caulfield 
Davenport 
 

Councillors Falconer 
Miles 
Ridgway 
Stone 
Yates 

The following site visit took place immediately before the meeting and 
was attended by the following Members: 
 
CHE/22/00604/FUL - Full application for residential development 
comprising demolition of all existing buildings, to be replaced by the 
erection of 83 dwellings and 41 apartments, 20 flats over garages (fog) 
together with ground floor commercial units (use class E), landscaping, 
infrastructure and associated works on land at Tapton Business Park,  
Woodall Homes Ltd. 
 
Councillors J Bingham, Brittain, Callan, Caulfield, Davenport, Falconer, P 
Innes, Ridgway, Servant, Stone and Yates.  
 
Councillor B Bingham and Miles were unable to attend on site and 
received relevant site information by other means as a reasonable 
adjustment. 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brady. 
  

25    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  



 05.07.23 
2 

 
 

26    APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - PLANS 
DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the under-mentioned application in light of a 
report by the Development Management and Conservation Manager and 
resolved as follows:- 
  
CHE/22/00604/FUL - FULL APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, TO BE REPLACED BY THE ERECTION OF 83 
DWELLINGS AND 41 APARTMENTS, 20 FLATS OVER GARAGES 
(FOG) TOGETHER WITH GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL UNITS 
(USE CLASS E), LANDSCAPING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS ON LAND AT TAPTON BUSINESS PARK,  
WOODALL HOMES LTD 
  
The applicant having appealed to the Planning Inspectorate against non-
determination of their application, the Committee was being asked to 
consider what decision it would have made had the local planning 
authority been able to determine the application. The applicants had sent 
written representations to the Committee on 4th July 2023. 
  
In accordance with Minute No. 299 (2001/2002) Ms Hopkinson (Transition 
Chesterfield) addressed the meeting.  
  
In accordance with Minute No. 299 (2001/2002) Mr Abbott, Planning 
Director (Woodall Homes Ltd) addressed the meeting.  
  
In accordance with Minute No. 299 (2001/2002) Mr Dwan, Land & 
Planning Director (Woodall Homes Ltd) addressed the meeting.  
  
*RESOLVED 
  
That Planning Committee would have been minded to approve the 
development subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990:  
  

1.    Either for the developer to improve the routes of footpaths FP100 
and FP17 as part of the development or to pay a financial 
contribution for this purpose; 
  



 05.07.23 
3 

 
 

2.    To agree a process for securing the necessary evidence to show 
ownership of the south western parcel of unregistered land and to 
include a provision to require maintenance of the land by a 
management company; 
  

3.    To provide a proportion of any profit from the development 
additional to that currently demonstrated to the Council, to be 
applied towards relevant off-site infrastructure. 

  
  
 
 
 


